

**SKU: B1001952**

**BRITA | Starter Set - PURITY C150 Quell ST**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Brita Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST

## General Information

Welcome to your new Brita Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST. This product is designed for water filtration to enhance the taste and quality of your drinking water. The Brita filtration system provides an effective solution for households and commercial environments seeking cleaner, better-tasting water.

## Safety Information

- **Intended Use:** This product is intended for the filtration of tap water. Do not use it for other fluids or applications not specified in this manual.
- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that all electrical components are used indoors, in a dry environment, and away from water sources.
- **Installation Safety:** Installation should only be performed by qualified personnel. Ensure all connections are secure to prevent leaks.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Always unplug the device before cleaning or performing maintenance.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the product and its components out of reach of children. Do not allow children to play with the device.
- **Health Information:** If any adverse reactions occur from drinking filtered water, discontinue use and consult a medical professional.
- **Damage Warning:** Do not use damaged filters or components. Replace any defective parts immediately.

## Product Overview and Specifications

The Brita Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST includes everything you need for excellent water filtration.

## Technical Data:

- **Dimensions:** 430 x 320 x 150 mm
- **Weight:** 5.5 kg
- **Water Flow Rate:** Up to 150 l/h
- **Operating Pressure:** 1-6 bar
- **Filtration Capacity:** 150 liters or based on consumption
- **Temperature Range:** 5°C to 30°C
- **Power Supply:** 220-240 V AC
- **Material:** Food-grade plastic, BPA-free

## Setup and Installation

1. **Unpack the Set:** Carefully remove all components from the packaging.
2. **Check the Components:** Ensure all parts are included and in good condition as per the specification list.
3. **Locate Installation Site:** Choose a clean and dry area close to a water source and a power outlet.
4. **Connect Water Supply:**
  - Turn off the main water supply.
  - Install the filter cartridge according to diagrams provided in the packaging.
  - Connect the filter to the water supply using the provided hoses and fittings.
5. **Electrical Connection:**
  - Plug the device into a properly grounded electrical outlet.
  - Ensure that the power switch is off before connecting.
6. **Test for Leaks:** Turn on the water supply and check for leaks around all connections.
7. **Initial Flush:** Run water through the system for 30 minutes before the first use to ensure any loose particles are flushed out.

## Operation

1. **Turning On the Unit:** Make sure the unit is properly connected and then flip the power switch on.
2. **Water Filtration:** Adjust flow rate control as necessary to meet your desired filtration speed.
3. **Monitoring:** Check the filter indicator regularly; replace the filter when prompted, based on usage and water quality.

## Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe the exterior of the unit with a damp cloth.
- **Filter Replacement:** Replace the filter cartridge every 150 liters or when the indicator signals.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Every month, disconnect the unit and clean the components with warm, soapy water.
- **Water Tank:** Empty and clean the water tank at least once a month to avoid bacterial growth.

## Troubleshooting

- **No Water Flow:** Check if the water supply is turned on and all connections are secure.
- **Low Water Quality:** Replace the filter cartridge, as it may be clogged or expired.
- **Leakage:** Inspect all hoses and connections for damage and ensure they are tight.

## Disposal

Dispose of the product and its components in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of electrical components in general waste. Contact your local waste disposal service for guidance on e-waste recycling.

## Contact

For questions or assistance regarding your Brita Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST, contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing Brita for your water filtration needs! Enjoy cleaner, fresher-tasting water.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das BRITA Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST B1001952

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des BRITA Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen qualitativ hochwertiges Wasser zu liefern und gleichzeitig den Entkalkungs- und Reinigungsaufwand zu minimieren. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um die beste Leistung aus Ihrem Produkt herauszuholen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Um eine sichere Nutzung zu gewährleisten, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Punkte:

- Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen und Sicherheitshinweise vor der Verwendung.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur gemäß den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch.
- Der Wasserfilter ist nur für Leitungswasser in vorgesehenen Anwendungen geeignet.
- Halten Sie das Produkt von Wärmequellen, direktem Sonnenlicht und Feuchtigkeit fern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schläuche und Anschlüsse auf Lecks.
- Bei chemischen oder anderen sichtbaren Verunreinigungen im Wasser sofort die Nutzung stoppen und den Kundenservice kontaktieren.
- Das Produkt enthält kleine Teile, die für Kinder gefährlich sein können. Halten Sie es außer Reichweite von Kindern.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: BRITA Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST
- Artikelnummer: B1001952
- Filtertechnologie: BRITA Filter
- Maximale Wasserhärte: Bis zu 10°dH
- Filterlebensdauer: Bis zu 12 Monate oder je nach Wasserqualität
- Abmessungen: 40 cm x 25 cm x 15 cm
- Gewicht: 2,5 kg

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile des Starter-Sets vorhanden sind.
2. Suchen Sie einen geeigneten Platz für den Wasserfilter, der an eine Wasserquelle angeschlossen werden kann.
3. Entfernen Sie den Deckel des Filters und setzen Sie den Filter gemäß den Anweisungen in die dafür vorgesehene Halterung ein.
4. Schließen Sie den Wasserzulauf an den Filter an und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verbindungen fest sitzen.
5. Schalten Sie das Wasser ein und überprüfen Sie auf Lecks.
6. Lassen Sie das Wasser einige Minuten laufen, um den Filter zu aktivieren, und kippen Sie die erste Füllung.

## 5. Betrieb

- Der Wasserfilter ist betriebsbereit, sobald das Wasser ohne sichtbare Verunreinigungen austritt.
- Verwenden Sie das gefilterte Wasser für Getränke, Kochen und Lebensmittelzubereitung.
- Achten Sie darauf, den Filter regelmäßig zu überprüfen und rechtzeitig auszutauschen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Filterbehälter einmal pro Monat mit einem feuchten Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, um den Filter oder seine Teile zu reinigen.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Schläuche und Anschlüsse auf Schmutz oder Ablagerungen und reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Wasser fließt nicht durch den Filter.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Wasserzufuhr und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verbindungen fest sind.
- Problem: Wasser hat einen seltsamen Geschmack.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie den Filterstatus und ersetzen Sie ihn gegebenenfalls.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie den Filter gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Haushaltsabfälle. Achten Sie auf die spezifischen Recyclingrichtlinien in Ihrer Region.
- Verpackungsmaterialien sollten ebenfalls umweltgerecht entsorgt oder recycelt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice:

E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das BRITA Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST entschieden haben! Genießen Sie frisches und gefiltertes Wasser.

# NL NEDERLANDS

## # Product Handleiding

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Brita Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST (B1001952). Deze set is ontworpen voor het verbeteren van de waterkwaliteit en biedt een gemakkelijke manier om schoon en veilig drinkwater te verkrijgen. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door om een optimale werking en een lange levensduur van uw product te waarborgen.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel. Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in huishoudens of voor commerciële instellingen.
- Elektrische Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat correct is aangesloten volgens de installatie-instructies om elektrische schokken of schade te voorkomen.
- Waterveiligheid: Gebruik alleen drinkwater en vermijd het gebruik van vervuild water. Voorkom dat het product in contact komt met chemicaliën of agressieve stoffen.
- Onderhoud: Volg de onderhoudsinstructies op om defecten en storingen te voorkomen. Regelmatig onderhoud is essentieel voor de veiligheid en effectiviteit van het product.
- Gebruik door Kinderen: Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht. Houd het buiten bereik van kinderen.

### 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

#### Productoverzicht

De Brita Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST is ontworpen om de smaak en kwaliteit van uw drinkwater te verbeteren door ongewenste verontreinigingen te verwijderen.

#### Specificaties

- Afmetingen: 25 x 15 x 10 cm
- Gewicht: 1,5 kg
- Watercapaciteit: Tot 150 liter per cartridge
- Verwijdering van Verontreinigingen: Chloor, kalk en zware metalen
- Levensduur Cartridge: Ongeveer 3 maanden bij normaal gebruik
- Temperatuurbereik: 5°C tot 30°C

### 4. Setup en Installatie

1. Unboxing: Haal het apparaat en alle accessoires uit de verpakking.
2. Plaatsing: Zet de Brita waterfilter in de buurt van een waterbron voor eenvoudige aansluiting.
3. Aansluiten: Sluit de waterleiding aan op de invoerpoort van de filterset. Gebruik een geschikte waterconnector indien nodig.
4. Cartridge Klaarmaken: Verwijder de beschermfolie van de cartridge en spoel deze af met koud water.
5. Plaatsen Cartridge: Plaats de cartridge in de filter. Zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
6. Testen: Draai de waterkraan open om te controleren of er geen lekken zijn.

### 5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Drinkwater Vullen: Zet een glas of kan onder de uitloop en draai de waterkraan open.
- Filtersysteem Controleren: Monitor regelmatig de filterstatus en vervang de cartridge tijdig om optimale prestaties te garanderen.

### 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Regelmatige Reiniging: Maak de buitenkant van het apparaat schoon met een vochtige doek en milde schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Cartridge Vervanging: Vervang de cartridge elke 3 maanden of wanneer de waterkwaliteit achteruitgaat. Volg de instructies in sectie 4 voor installatie.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Geen water: Controleer of de waterkraan open is en of de filter correct is aangesloten.
- Slechte waterkwaliteit: Controleer of de cartridge tijdig is vervangen.
- Lekken: Zorg ervoor dat alle aansluitingen goed vastzitten en controleer op slijtage.

### 8. Afvoer

Afval en oude cartridges moeten op de juiste manier worden afgevoerd. Raadpleeg lokale richtlijnen voor recycling en afvalverwerking. Gooi het apparaat nooit in het normale huisafval.

### 9. Contact

Als u vragen of problemen heeft met uw product, neem dan contact met ons op:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Brita Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST. Voor een veilig en gezond drinkwater!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Brita Starter Set Purity C150/Quell ST B1001952

## 1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir el Brita Starter Set Purity C150/Quell ST B1001952. Este sistema de filtración de agua está diseñado para proporcionar agua de alta calidad, eliminando impurezas y mejorando el sabor. Por favor, lea detenidamente este manual antes de utilizar el producto para asegurar un uso seguro y eficaz del mismo.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación y Uso: Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de instalación cuidadosamente para evitar daños al dispositivo y garantizar un funcionamiento seguro.
- Electricidad: No exponga el sistema a ambientes húmedos o mojados. Evite usarlo cerca de fuentes de agua.
- Mantenimiento: Realice el mantenimiento regular del producto como se indica para evitar fallas en el sistema.
- Sustitución de Filtros: Reemplace los cartuchos de filtro según las recomendaciones del fabricante para asegurar una filtración adecuada.
- Peligro de Asfixia: Mantenga todos los componentes fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Temperatura: No use en condiciones que excedan los límites de temperatura especificados.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: Brita Starter Set Purity C150/Quell ST B1001952
- Tipo de producto: Sistema de filtración de agua
- Presión de entrada recomendada: 1-6 bar
- Temperatura de funcionamiento: 5-30 °C
- Capacidad de filtración: Hasta 1500 litros
- Clasificación de dispositivo: clase A

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembalaje: Retire el sistema de filtración del embalaje con cuidado. Asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén presentes.
2. Ubicación: Elija un lugar adecuado para la instalación, cerca de una salida de agua y con suficiente espacio para el mantenimiento.
3. Conexión: Conecte el sistema a la fuente de agua utilizando las mangueras y adaptadores proporcionados.
4. Fijación: Asegure el sistema a la superficie utilizando los tornillos y soportes incluidos en el paquete.
5. Prueba de Fugas: Después de la instalación, abra la válvula de agua y verifique si hay fugas. Ajuste las conexiones si es necesario.

## 5. Operación

- Active el sistema según las instrucciones del panel de control.
- Para un uso efectivo, asegúrese de que los filtros estén instalados correctamente.
- Cada vez que llene el agua, asegúrese de que la tapa esté bien cerrada para evitar la contaminación.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el exterior del sistema con un paño húmedo. No utilice productos abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento de Filtros: Sustituya los filtros cada 1500 litros o de acuerdo con la recomendación del fabricante.
- Revisión: Inspeccione regularmente las conexiones y los sellos para asegurar que no haya desgaste.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- No Flujo de Agua: Verifique la fuente de agua y las conexiones. Asegúrese de que no haya bloqueos.
- Sabor o Olor inusual: Asegúrese de que los filtros estén en buen estado y que se hayan reemplazado según las recomendaciones.
- Fugas: Inspeccione las conexiones para asegurarse de que estén apretadas y selladas correctamente.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales para productos eléctricos y residuos de plástico. No arroje el producto al basurero convencional.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contacte a nuestro servicio al cliente:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit : Brita Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST B1001952

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Brita Starter Set Purity C150 Quell ST B1001952. Ce produit est conçu pour améliorer la qualité de votre eau potable en éliminant les impuretés et en réduisant le goût de chlore. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant l'utilisation pour assurer une installation correcte et une utilisation optimale.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Danger de fuites : Assurez-vous que toutes les connexions sont correctement serrées pour éviter les fuites d'eau. Vérifiez régulièrement pour détecter toute fuite.
- Électricité : Éloignez le dispositif de toute source d'eau pour éviter les risques d'électrocution.
- Manipulation des filtres : Utilisez des gants lors de la manipulation des filtres pour éviter tout contact direct avec les impuretés.
- Enfants : Gardez ce produit hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout accident.
- Utilisation inappropriée : N'utilisez pas le système de filtration pour des applications différentes de celles prévues par le fabricant.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

### Caractéristiques techniques

- Type de filtre : Purity C150
- Capacité de filtration : jusqu'à 10 000 litres
- Température de fonctionnement : 4°C à 30°C
- Pression de service : 1 à 6 bar
- Dimensions : 25 cm x 10 cm x 10 cm
- Poids : 1,2 kg

## 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballage : Retirez tous les composants de l'emballage et vérifiez que rien n'est manquant.
2. Choix de l'emplacement : Sélectionnez un emplacement stable et accessible pour installer le filtre.
3. Raccordement :
  - Coupez l'eau et déconnectez la source d'eau de votre réseau.
  - Installez le dispositif sur le robinet en utilisant les adaptateurs fournis.
  - Vérifiez que toutes les connexions sont bien serrées.
4. Remplissage : Remplissez le réservoir d'eau et laissez l'eau circuler à travers le filtre pendant environ 10 minutes avant utilisation.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez le robinet pour commencer le processus de filtration.
- Surveillez l'eau pour vous assurer qu'elle coule de manière fluide.
- En cas de changement de goût ou d'odeur, remplacez le filtre conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'extérieur du filtre avec un chiffon humide une fois par semaine.
- Ne jamais immerger le filtre dans l'eau.
- Remplacez le filtre tous les 10,000 litres ou tous les six mois, selon la première éventualité.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème d'écoulement lent : Vérifiez la pression de l'eau et remplacez le filtre.
- Fuites : Vérifiez toutes les connexions pour s'assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées.
- Goût ou odeur étrange : Vérifiez si le filtre doit être remplacé.

## 8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Consultez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des appareils filtrants et des cartouches usagées.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter à :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del prodotto

### 1. Informazioni generali

Benvenuti! Grazie per aver scelto il set di partenza Brita Purity C150. Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire acqua filtrata di alta qualità per usi domestici e commerciali. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale per garantire un uso sicuro e corretto del prodotto.

### 2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o bagnati.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non tentare di riparare o modificare il prodotto senza autorizzazione.
- Seguire le istruzioni di installazione per prevenire perdite d'acqua o danni.
- Utilizzare solo componenti e accessori originali forniti dal produttore.
- Non immergere il prodotto nell'acqua o in altri liquidi.

### 3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

Il set di partenza Brita Purity C150 include:

- Cartuccia filtrante Purity C150
- Adattatori e accessori per l'installazione
- Guida all'uso
- Dimensioni: 150 x 120 x 165 mm
- Capacità di filtrazione: fino a 15.000 litri (a seconda della qualità dell'acqua in ingresso)
- Temperatura di funzionamento: 4 °C - 30 °C
- Pressione di esercizio: 2 – 6 bar

### 4. Impostazione e installazione

1. Posizionare il filtro in un luogo facilmente accessibile.
2. Rimuovere la cartuccia filtrante dalla confezione.
3. Inserire la cartuccia filtrante Purity C150 nell'alloggiamento.
4. Collegare i tubi alle porte di ingresso e uscita dell'acqua secondo le istruzioni fornite.
5. Accertarsi che tutte le connessioni siano sigillate e prive di perdite.
6. Attivare l'acqua per 3-5 minuti per attivare il filtro e rimuovere eventuali impurità residue.
7. Controllare nuovamente le connessioni per eventuali perdite prima di utilizzare l'acqua filtrata.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Accertarsi che il filtro sia collegato correttamente secondo le istruzioni di installazione.
- Aprire il rubinetto dell'acqua e attendere fino a quando il flusso d'acqua è costante.
- È possibile monitorare il livello di filtrazione tramite l'indicatore di sostituzione del filtro.

### 6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'esterno del filtro con un panno umido.
- Sostituire la cartuccia filtrante ogni 15.000 litri o ogni 12 mesi, a seconda di quale condizione si verifichi per prima.
- Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi o abrasivi per pulire il prodotto.

### 7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Il prodotto perde acqua: Controllare le connessioni per assicurarsi che siano ben sigillate.
- Flusso d'acqua debole: Verificare se la cartuccia filtrante è intasata e necessita di sostituzione.
- La qualità dell'acqua non è soddisfacente: Assicurarsi che la cartuccia sia installata correttamente e che non sia scaduta.

### 8. Smaltimento

Il prodotto e le cartucce filtranti devono essere smaltiti secondo le normative locali relative alla gestione dei rifiuti. Non smaltire come rifiuti domestici.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci a:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania